
1 
 

 

 

TOWN OF LEWISPORTE 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

FOR 

SUPPLY OF GRANULAR BASE MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

Tender 2023-001 

 

TENDER DETAILS 

The Town of Lewisporte is accepting price quotes for the supply of: 

1).  Granular Base Materials – Schedule A 

2.) Equipment Rental – Schedule B 

Bidder is required to complete various ongoing maintenance and town executed 

construction projects. The term of the contract will be for a period of one (1) year with an 

option for renewal for one (1) extra year. Please use the attached forms to submit your 

tender.  

 Materials shall conform to the gradation requirements as given in Table I, below.                 

The gradation shall not show marked fluctuations from opposite extremes of the limiting 

sizes and the plotted curve shall flow in a manner free from acute changes in direction. 

Schedule A and Schedule B are approximate only and the quantity of material or rentals 

can be raised or lowered at the discretion of the Town. No claim or re-negotiation of the 

unit bid price will be entertained or honored on the basis of increase or decrease from the 

estimated quantities. 

The commencement date for contract is April 1, 2023 and expires on March 31, 2024 

1. Selected materials will be measured in tonnes of materials delivered to the 

Range Road Storage Site or alternate location (s) within the Town of Lewisporte. 

2. Viewing of storage site - Contact Superintendent of Works 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. 

Monday - Friday @ 535-2737 



2 
 

3. Bidder is responsible to provide pricing for all items, failure will result in 

disqualification. 

4. The successful bidder must have the capability to weigh product and provide 

weigh slips at the time of delivery. In order to satisfy this requirement, the supplier 

must ensure that weigh devices have been approved, inspected, and certified by 

Measurement Canada staff or by an Authorized Service Provider. Supplier must 

maintain weigh device and provide the Town with a current inspection slip upon 

request. Failure to accurately provide weigh slips will result in the termination of 

contract. The Town recognizes that not all bidders may have weigh devices but 

will award contract with the understanding that weigh devices will be operational 

at contract commencement date. If such weigh device is not operational at 

commencement date successful bidder will be disqualified. The Town of 

Lewisporte reserves the right to have an employee at the scales to confirm 

tonnage at time of weighing.  

5. Since the demand for product will vary throughout the year, the supplier must 

deliver equipment and/or material in quantities acceptable to the Town of 

Lewisporte within 48 hours of such a request. In certain emergency situations, as 

deemed by Town management, an immediate response time is required, and the 

Town reserves the right to purchase/rent outside this agreement. 

6. By signing Schedule C – Bid Submission Total, bidders agree that the bid 

price/prices are binding and not subject to any increases during the agreed one 

(1) year term. Any extension of agreement into year two (2) must be agreeable to 

the Town and the item bidder. The price bid will be the price that the Town will 

compensate Contractors for each individual aggregate/equipment requirement. 

Should a supplier be unable to supply the product or service, for the submitted 

price quote, the Town will have the right to cancel its request and re-evaluate its 

requirement for that particular product or service. 

7. Prices tendered for aggregates shall be FOB Town of Lewisporte Storage Site or 
alternate location (s) within the Town of Lewisporte. Prices for Equipment shall 
indicate the rate per hour, including all related costs, i.e.: 
fuel/insurance/maintenance/etc. Daily rates shall be for 8 hours, Weekly rates 
shall be for 5 days, Monthly rates shall be for 30 days 

8. The Town utilizes the successful bidder to pick up and deliver winter salt from 
The Highways Depot located on Junction Highway to the Towns salt shed, it is a 
requirement of the Highways department that all contractors providing this 
service be COR Certified. Bidders for both Equipment and/or Aggregate tenders 
must supply, with Tender submission, a Newfoundland and Labrador 
Construction Safety Association (NLCSA) Letter of Good Standing under the 



3 
 

Certificate of Recognition ( C O R ) program, or a letter from NLCSA advising that 
the certification process is in-progress. 

9. Bidder must provide proof of general liability insurance. 

10. No work to be performed without Town issued Purchase Order 

11. Address tenders to:  Town Manager,  

    Town of Lewisporte 

P.O. Box 219 
Lewisporte, 

NL A0G 3A0 

12. The Town of Lewisporte does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any tender. 

13. Sealed tenders clearly marked SUPPLY OF GRANULAR BASE MATERIAL 

AND EQUIPMENT RENTAL – 2023-001  will be received up to 2 pm, Friday, 

March 31, 2023 at which time tenders will be opened in public. 

14.  The acceptance of this Tender is subject for review of errors and / or omissions 

and the approval of the Town Council of Lewisporte. 

. 

 

TABLE 1 - AGGREGATE GRADATION REQUIREMENTS 

Sieve Sizes   % Passing by Dry Weight, for listed product 

 

Sieve 
Sizes 

Class A % Class B % Maint.Grade 3 
% 

Winter Sand 
% 

50 8 mm  100   

25.4 mm  50-100 100  

19.0 mm 100    

15.9 mm     

9.51 mm 50-80  55-80  

6.35 mm    100 

4.76 mm 35-60 20-55 35-60 70-95 

2.00 mm    50-80 

1.20 mm 15-35 10-35 15-35  



4 
 

0.420 mm    5-25 

0.300 mm 5-20 5-20 5-20  

0.075 mm 2-6 (pit source) 
2-8 (rock 
source) 

2-6 (pit source) 
2-8 (rock 
source) 

6-10 
6-10 

0-6 
0-6 

 

Note:  50.8mm = 2", 25.4mm = 1", 19.0mm = 3/4", 15.9mm = 5/8", 9.51mm = 3/8", 6.35mm = 1/4", 

4.76mm = 3/16", 2.00mm = 5/64", 1.2mm = 3/64, 0.420mm = 1/64", 0.300mm = #50, .075mm = #



5 
 

 

Schedule A – Granular Base Materials Pricing Excluding HST 

 

Material Quantity in 
Tonnes 

Unit price per 
Tonne 

Extended Price 

Crushed Class “A” * 500   

Crushed Class “B” * 800   

Maintenance Grade 3 400   

"Dirty" Bedding Sand 100   

Winter Sand * 50   

Pit Run Fill 1200   

Washed Stone 100   

Oversize Rock 8”- 10” 100   

Topsoil 50   

Screened Class B 1500   

Blast Rock 1000   

Reject Rock 100   

Rock 4” 1000   

Subtotal of Extended Price  

HST  

Total Schedule A 
  

 



6 
 

 

Schedule B – Equipment Rental Pricing Excluding HST 

 

Equipment Hours Unit Price per Hour Extended Price 

Trailer Flat Deck 10   

Grader 6 
 

  

Excavator 
With Operator 

80 
 

  

Excavator with 
Buster and 
Operator 

20   

Excavator with 
Mulcher and 
Operator 

20   

Loader with 
Operator 

10   

Mini Excavator 
Only 

5   

Mini Excavator 
with Operator 

5   

Tandem Dump 
with Operator 

5   

Triaxle Dump 
with Operator 

5   

Skid Steer 5 
 

  

Float 15   

Subtotal of Extended Price  

HST  



7 
 

Total Schedule B  

Schedule C - Bid Submission Total 

 

Total Schedule A        ______________ 

 

Total Schedule B        ______________ 

 

Total Bid Submission (Total Schedule A + Total Schedule B) ________________ 

 

Signing of Submission 

  

 Company:  __________________________________ 

 Address  __________________________________ 

    __________________________________ 

 Phone   __________________________________ 

 Fax   __________________________________ 

 Email   __________________________________ 

 

Witness _______________________ Authorized Signature ____________________ 

Date      __________________ Date    _____________________ 

 


